

No. 14,653

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

BANK OF FAIRBANKS, a corporation,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

A. L. KAYE, JEAN KAYE and JOSEPHINE  
BOUSSARD,  
*Appellees.*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF.

---

MAURICE T. JOHNSON,  
201 Lathrop Building, Fairbanks, Alaska,  
WILLIAM V. BOGCESS,  
Room 213, Nerland Building,  
545 Third Avenue, Fairbanks, Alaska,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

MAY 31 1955

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Statement as to jurisdiction .....	1
II. Statement of case .....	2
III. Argument .....	7
A. The first point upon which appellant relies on this appeal is that the court below erred in denying appellant's motion for new trial (Point No. I, Appellant's Statement of Points, Tr. 245).....	7
B. Conclusions of law contrary to evidence.....	11
1. Novation .....	11
2. Waiver .....	14
3. Judgment contrary to evidence .....	17
C. Second point relied on.....	18
D. Third point relied on.....	19
E. Fourth point relied on.....	19
Conclusion .....	21

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Astrich v. German-American Ins. Co., 131 F. 13.....	17
Brinson v. Herlong (1935) 121 Fla. 505, 164 So. 137.....	15
Brown v. Loewenback (1935) 217 Wis. 379, 258 N.W. 379..	15
Byrd v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc. (1938) 185 Ga. 628, 196 S.E. 63.....	15
Jackson v. Fuller (1936) 66 App. D.C. 239, 85 F. 2d 816, writ of certiorari denied (1936) 299 U.S. 608, 81 Fed. 448 57 S.Ct. 236.....	15
Portland Mortgage Co. v. Horenstein (1939) 162 Or. 243, 91 P. 2d 533.....	14
Stoneman Co. v. Briggs (1933) 110 Fla. 104, 148 So. 556..	14

### **Codes**

U.S.C.A., Title 28, Section 1291.....	1
U.S.C.A., Title 28, Section 1294, paragraph 2 .....	2

### **Texts**

Black's Law Dictionary, Third Edition, page 1827 .....	17
148 A. L. R. 691.....	14
18 Am. Jur. 136, Section 13 .....	18
39 Am. Jur. 258, Section 11 .....	12
39 Am. Jur. 269, Section 24 .....	12
56 Am. Jur., Section 12, page 113 .....	14
56 Am. Jur., Section 16, page 114 .....	14

No. 14,653
